## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to Section 65-7-121 of the Mississippi Code, the Madison County Board of Supervisors will hold a public hearing on September 20, 2021 at 5:00 p.m. in the Supervisor's Board Room of the Madison County Office Complex, 125 West North Street, Canton, Madison County, Mississippi, for the purpose of allowing public comment on the question of whether or not to abandon a portion of Russum Road, a public county road located in Madison County, Mississippi, and being more particularly described as follows to wit:

## PORTION OF RUSSUM ROAD TO BE ABANDONED

All that portion of Russum Road lying east of the section line running northerly between Sections 11 and 12 of Township 8 North, Range 1 West, Madison County, Mississippi, **Beginning** at said section line and running in easterly and then northerly to the south right of way line of Highway 22 and the **Point of Termination**, said portion of Russum Road lying entirely in the western half (W 1/2) of Section 12, township 8 North, Range 1 West, Madison County, Mississippi.

It is the intent of the Madison County Board of Supervisors to **ABANDON** any interest Madison County has, or may have acquired in serving the public interest, to that portion of Russum Road described above.

Published by order of the Board of Supervisors of Madison County, Mississippi, dated this the 16<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2021.

/s/Karl M. Banks Board President Publish: August 19 and 26, 2021.